TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Neuromed Development Inc.		08/26/2009	CORPORATION: BARBADOS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mallinckrodt Inc.	
Street Address:	675 McDonnell Boulevard	
City:	Hazelwood	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63042	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77605306	EXALGO
Serial Number:	77605303	ONLERA
Serial Number:	77605315	AVERDOL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)654-3156

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3146546374

Email: trademarks@covidien.com

Correspondent Name: Angela J. Nickerson

Address Line 1: 675 McDonnell Boulevard

Address Line 4: Hazelwood, MISSOURI 63042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TM-PROC-PHARMA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela J. Nickerson
Signature:	/Angela J. Nickerson/

900144294 TRADEMARK REEL: 004071 FRAME: 0023 7760530

00 06# T

Date:	09/30/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=Neuromed TM assignments#page1 source=Neuromed TM assignments#page2	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004071 FRAME: 0024

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Neuromed Development Inc., organized and existing under the laws of Barbados, with its principal place of business at Erin Court, Bishop's Hill, St. Michael BB14004 Barbados ("Assignor"), owns the EXALGO trademark, U.S. Application Number 77/605306, the AVERDOL trademark, U.S. Application Number 77/605303 ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Mallinckrodt Inc. organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its principal place of business at 675 McDonnell Boulevard, Hazelwood, Missouri 63042 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in the United States in and to the Trademarks and the application therefore, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks is used or proposed to be used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for any past, present, or future infringements thereof,

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the registrations therefore, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks is used or proposed to be used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past, present, or future infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks to the Assignee and/or provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is necessary to effectuate the assignment, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

Dated this 26 day of Hugust, 2009.

NEUROMED DEVELOPMENT INC., Assignor

nej l'Salle rish

MALLINCKRODT INC., Assignee

Name:

Title: CEO

Title:

Jeffrey S. Boone Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 004071 FRAME: 0025

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

STATE OF A
COUNTY OF MUNICIPALY
On this day of 2009, before me, ANA ON A WAY a Notary Public in and for the above-mentioned County and State, personally appeared who signed the foregoing instrument as of Neuromed Development Inc. and he/she acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained.
SEAL: Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Dana D. Conaway, Notary Public Lower Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires May 4, 2011 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notarios
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE
STATE OF MISSOURI
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS
On this 9th day of September 2009, before me,
SEAL: NOTARY SEAL M. DeCorte, Notary Public St. Charles County, State of Missouri My Commission Expires 2/13/2011 Commission Number 07008833

TRADEMARK REEL: 004071 FRAME: 0026

RECORDED: 09/30/2009